

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 230-2012

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, that the revised Fire Department 2496 Pay Scale is hereby authorized.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised pay scale will be in effect on the first pay cycle of October 12, 2012 (pay period of September 22 – October 05, 2012). Personnel shall be placed in the current grade and step on the new scale.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or Interim City Clerk is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Mayor Fortenberry, seconded by Councilman Macfarland and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Tommy Fortenberry
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Scott Macfarland
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

INTERIM CITY CLERK

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of September 24, 2012.

FIRE

2025 Incentive
FY 2012 Scale

Increase 0.00%

	Step 0 new hire no experience	Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4	Step 5	Step 6	Step 7	Step 8	Step 9	Step 10	Step 11	Step 12
		3%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%+ var \$ per hr	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%+ var \$ per hr	3.50%	3.00%+ var \$ per hr	3.00%	3.00%	3.00%
Grade 9 uncertified	\$22,464.00 \$9.00	\$23,811.84 \$9.54											
Grade 10 Firefighters	\$26,832.00 \$10.75	\$27,630.72 \$11.07	\$28,604.16 \$11.46	\$29,602.66 \$11.86	\$30,650.88 \$12.28	\$33,970.66 \$13.61	\$35,143.68 \$14.08	\$36,366.72 \$14.57	\$38,712.86 \$15.51	\$39,886.08 \$15.88	\$42,132.48 \$16.88	\$43,405.44 \$17.39	\$44,703.36 \$17.91
Grade 11 Lieutenants	\$30,226.66 \$12.11	\$31,125.12 \$12.47	\$32,186.40 \$12.90	\$33,321.60 \$13.35	\$34,484.72 \$13.62	\$37,889.28 \$15.18	\$39,212.16 \$15.71	\$40,594.96 \$16.26	\$43,080.96 \$17.26	\$44,378.88 \$17.78	\$46,824.96 \$18.76	\$48,222.72 \$19.32	\$49,670.40 \$19.90
Grade 12 Captian	\$37,280.24 \$14.94	\$38,413.44 \$15.39	\$39,561.60 \$15.85	\$40,759.68 \$16.33	\$41,857.76 \$16.81	\$46,026.24 \$18.44	\$47,399.04 \$18.99	\$48,896.64 \$19.69	\$51,767.04 \$20.74	\$53,314.56 \$21.36	\$54,912.00 \$22.00	\$56,558.36 \$22.66	\$58,256.64 \$23.34

There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 231-2012

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, that the attached Budget Amendments are hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or Interim City Clerk is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Gollott, seconded by Councilwoman Martin and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Tommy Fortenberry
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Gordon Gollott
Mary Martin
Scott Macfarland
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

INTERIM CITY CLERK

PASSED AND ADOPTED by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of September 24, 2012.

MEMBER: American Institute of CPA's
Mississippi Society of CPA's

LLOYD B. MARSHALL, JR.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
4321 Gautier Vancleave Rd. Suite A
Gautier, Mississippi 39553

Independent Accountant's Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures

I have applied certain agreed upon procedures, as discussed below, to the accounting records of the City of Gautier, Mississippi for the Fiscal Year 2012. This report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. The City Clerk is responsible for the Municipality's accounting records. This agreed-upon engagement was conducted in accordance with the attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties specified in the report. Consequently, I make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. My procedures and findings are as follows:

- A. I performed an analysis of the FY 2012 budget. As a part of this analysis, I reviewed the FY 2012 budget as approved in the minutes of the City, and compared the amounts included in that budget to the amounts included in the City's budget accounting records.

My report was prompted by the advisory from the City Manager (Manager) that the City Clerk (Clerk) had not been forthcoming about omissions in the budget made known to her by her staff in December of 2011. Upon recommendation of the Manager, this prompted the Council to approve this engagement.

As a result of my analysis and review, I present the following remarks.

Amounts included in the City's budget must be the amounts approved by the City Council (Council), either in the original budget approved by the Council or as subsequent budget amendments approved by the Council. The following amounts are included in the FY 2012 General Fund budget in the City's accounting system, but were not included in the budget approved by the City Council in September of 2011, nor were they approved by subsequent budget amendments.

1. Projected revenues of \$ 758,301. This is the estimated amount to be collected from the 6.75 millage assessment included in the FY 2012 millage rate.
2. Projected revenues of \$ 8,939. This is the estimated amount to be received from the Hazard Mitigation Grant.
3. Projected revenues of \$ 86,161. The source of this revenue is not specified. I contacted the City Clerk in an effort to determine the source of this revenue and she replied that she did not know.

Additionally, I noted the following.

Included in the City's General fund budget is \$114,504 in revenues as lease purchase proceeds. This amount was included in the original General Fund budget approved by the Council. However the expenditure was included in another fund. It is improper governmental accounting to include a revenue in one fund and the corresponding expenditure in another fund. I asked the City Clerk why these amounts were included in two different funds and she replied that she did not know.

- B. I also reviewed the presentation of the FY 2012 budget in the minutes of September 2011, as approved by the Council.

As a result of my review, I noted the following.

1. The projected ending cash balance for FY 2011 does not agree with the beginning cash balance for FY 2012. Although this amount is an estimate, the two should agree.
2. The General Fund Budget is out of balance by \$ 845,023.
3. As with the General Fund, the Water and Sewer Utility Fund ending balance for FY 2011 does not agree with the beginning balance for FY 2012. This again is only an estimate, but the two should agree. As a result, the budget, as presented is out of balance.
4. The Solid Waste Fund, as presented, does not balance. The budget (in summary) is presented as follows:

Total available cash and anticipated revenues	<u>\$ 1,613,738.14</u>
Total Expenditures	\$ 1,318,094.00
Year End Balance	<u>\$ 296,643.14</u>
Balance	<u>\$ 296,643.14</u>

Clearly, the sum of \$ 1,318,094.00 and \$ 296,643.14 does not equal \$ 296,643.14.

5. In the Capital Improvement Bond Issue Fund, There is no year end balance presented. Therefore, the budget, as adopted, is not in balance. The adopted budget (in summary) is as follows:

Total available cash and anticipated revenue	<u>\$ 5,157,092.55</u>
Expenditures – Capital Improvements	\$ 4,674,417.55
Year End Balance	<u>\$ -</u>
Balance	<u>\$ -</u>

Clearly, no ending cash is presented, nor is a balance presented.

6. The Fire Protection fund arithmetic total is not correct, as presented.

Total Expenditures	\$ 90,853.00
Year End Balance	<u>\$ 290,489.31</u>
Balance	<u>\$ 290,489.31</u>

Again, clearly, the sum is not correct.

C. I also reviewed the year to date budget amendments adopted by the Council in FY 2012.

As a result of my review, I noted the following.

In the Minutes of December 6, 2011 a budget amendment is presented to increase the budget in the General Fund, Legislative, Travel and Training line item from \$3,000 to \$3,965. The budget increase is clearly stated, but there is no source indicated for the funding for the increase, nor a decrease in another expenditure line item. According to The Office of The State Auditor (OSA), when there is no corresponding line item decrease for a line item increase, then ending cash must be adjusted for the Fund in which the increase is proposed.

Included in the minutes of the same meeting is an amendment as follows:

	Budget	Amendment	New Budget
Building & Facilities			
Contracted Services	\$ 60,000	\$ 34,000	\$ 94,000
Improvements to Building	\$ 6,000	\$ 32,619	\$ 38,619

Following this there is revenue amendment to provide for the funding for these amendments totaling \$64,619. However, the revenue is amended for \$32,620, not for \$64,619.

Included in the minutes of the same meeting is an amendment as follows:

\$7 M Capital Improvement Bond Fund

Street Improvements	\$ -	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000
Building Construction	\$ -	\$ 607,759	\$ 607,759
Water System Improvements	\$ -	\$ 5,095	\$ 5,095
Bond Issue Costs	\$ -	\$ 121,396	\$ 121,396

There is no offset to another expenditure account. MS Code Sec. 21-35-25 indicates that a transfer can be made from another line item, but the minutes do not evidence a transfer from another line item. This is bad form, because, technically, the budget for the FY 2011 \$ 7 Million Bond Budget is budgeting a deficit, as follows:

Total available cash and anticipated revenue	<u>\$ 7,000,000.00</u>
Expenditures – Capital Improvements	\$ 7,000,000.00
Street Improvements	\$ 1,500,000.00
Building Construction	\$ 607,759.00
Water System Improvements	\$ 5,095.00
Bond Issue Costs	<u>\$ 121,396.00</u>
Total Expenditures	<u>\$ 9,234,250.00</u>
Projected FY 2011 Deficit	<u><u>\$(2,234,250.00)</u></u>

The amendment should have been presented as follows:

Street Improvements	\$ -	\$ 1,500,000	\$1,500,000
Building Construction	\$ -	\$ 607,759	\$ 607,759
Water System Improvements	\$ -	\$ 5,095	\$ 5,095
Bond Issue Costs	\$ -	\$ 121,396	\$ 121,396
Capital Improvements	\$ 7,000,000	\$(2,234,250)	\$4,765,750

Additionally, both of these amendments were made in December of 2011, three months after the 2011 Fiscal Year was ended. Although this is not a violation of the Statute, according to OSA, the budget is for internal control purposes. It is impossible to control expenditures with budget amendments prepared and approved three months after the expenditure has been made. Under Governmental Auditing Standards, since this is an internal control matter, it will be required to be included as a comment in the Report on Internal Control in the City's Independent Audit Report.

D. I reviewed the internal control over cash in the General Fund for FY 2012.

One of the most critical responsibilities of the City Clerk is control over cash balances.

An important component of any budget for the next fiscal year is the beginning cash for that fiscal year because it will be a funding resource. That amount is also the ending cash for the current fiscal year. Since the budget for the subsequent fiscal year is prepared during the current fiscal year, the ending cash for the current fiscal year is, of necessity, only a projection, and at best is only an educated estimate. However, once the current fiscal year is closed, the ending cash is established, and the following fiscal year beginning cash is adjusted from the projected amount to the actual amount. Also, as the budget is amended during the fiscal year, as a fiscal control measure, adjustments should be made to that amount as amendments are approved.

The City Clerk stated that she had not made any adjustment of the budgeted beginning cash to the actual carryover, nor any adjustments to the budgeted cash balance as budget amendments were approved. If a control total had been kept, the following would be presented (rounded to the nearest thousand).

Beginning cash as Budgeted for October 1, 2011 (FY 2012)		\$ 961,000
Actual ending cash at September 30, 2011	\$ 361,000	
Beginning cash as budgeted	<u>\$ 961,000</u>	
Adjustment		<u>\$(600,000)</u>
Adjusted beginning cash for FY 2012		\$ 361,000
Budget amendment February 7, 2012		\$ (2,000)
May 15, 2012 – Additional Revenues Anticipated	\$ 23,000	
	\$ 93,000	
	\$ 6,000	
- Additional Expenditures Anticipated	<u>\$(80,000)</u>	
Net effect of amendment		<u>\$ 42,000</u>
Adjusted Beginning Cash to Date		<u>\$ 401,000</u>

Clearly, the anticipated funding source of \$ 961,000 is now at approximately \$ 401,000, a decrease of \$560,000, or nearly 60 %. This is obviously to be brought to the attention of the Council, so the Council may determine if budget adjustments are in order. Additionally, of course, if actual revenues and expenditures do not change from the budgeted amounts, the ending cash for FY 2012, to carryover to FY 2013, will need to be reduced by the like amount of \$ 560,000.

Interesting enough the General Fund cash balance at this writing is around \$ 411,000, which indicates that the City's actual expenditures for FY 2012 have been roughly equal to the actual revenues, which is close to the intentions of the Council, based on the approved budget.

E. I reviewed the budget publication requirements.

For FY 2012, the budget must have been published prior to the end of September 30, 2011. It was published on October 1, 2011. Since this was one day outside the required time frame, I decided to contact OSA to see if there was any leeway under the Statute. OSA indicated there was not. OSA also added that this would be required to be included as a finding in the FY 2011 Audit Report, in the Report on Compliance with State Laws, Rules & Regulations. Additionally, it is pertinent to note that I had pointed this out to the City Clerk in October, 2011, when I noticed the publication was after the statutory deadline. She acknowledged that she was aware the advertisement was not within the statutory deadline.

Because the above procedures do not constitute an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, I do not express an opinion on any of the specific accounts or classes of transactions referred to above. In connection with the procedures referred to above, I have indicated the matters that came to my attention that caused me to believe the items specified in Paragraphs A, B, C, and D should be rectified. Had I performed additional procedures or had I conducted an audit of the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, matters might have come to my attention that I may report to you when I complete my Independent Audit Report for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2012. This report should not be associated with the financial statements of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, for the year ending September 30, 2012.



Lloyd B. Marshall, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant
Gautier, MS

August 5, 2012

FY 2012 EOY
BUDGET AMENDMENTS

GENERAL FUND		Budget	Amendment	New Budget
Misc Revenue to Offset PD Loan Payments				
001-000-213	Privilege Tax-Heavy Duty	4650.00	250.43	4900.43
001-000-217	Fees in Lieu of Taxes	0.00	2575.91	2575.91
001-000-219	Other Permits	3200.00	150.00	3350.00
001-000-227	JAG Grant	0.00	6375.00	6375.00
001-000-235	Meth Grant	1000.00	3151.46	4151.46
001-000-248	MDOT Funds	0.00	13153.98	13153.98
001-000-258	Donations	1000.00	1334.00	2334.00
001-000-264	Homestead Reimbursement	65000.00	7946.78	72946.78
001-000-265	Motor Fuel Tax	12000.00	1668.04	13668.04
001-000-272	Co Shared Revenue-Rec	131000.00	6979.25	137979.25
001-000-306	Travel/Trng Reimbursement	2500.00	6222.44	8722.44
001-000-310	Returned Check Charge	0.00	40.00	40.00
001-000-320	Insurance Refunds	3000.00	47389.57	50389.57
001-000-353	Surplus Property	5000.00	5040.00	10040.00
001-000-359	Other Revenue	1500.00	2643.88	4143.88
		229850.00	104920.74	334770.74
Reallocate Budget Items to PD Loan Pmts				
001-092-625	Insurance	220180.00	(36490.00)	183690.00
001-100-500	Office Supplies	6000.00	(1211.30)	4788.70
001-100-514	K9 Supplies	4000.00	(2799.14)	1200.86
001-100-535	Uniforms	25000.00	(9791.18)	15208.82
001-100-559	Operating Supplies	30000.00	(15030.32)	14969.68
001-100-570	Motor Vehicle Parts	45000.00	(510.68)	44489.32
001-100-604	Prof Services-Medical	1200.00	(491.00)	709.00
001-100-605	Telephone	9000.00	(1735.22)	7264.78
001-100-638	Repair & Maint-Vehicles	35000.00	(15000.94)	19999.06
001-100-639	Repair & Maint-Equip	10000.00	(673.20)	9326.80
001-100-681	Travel & Training	20000.00	(3689.76)	16310.24
001-100-684	Publications	500.00	(500.00)	
001-100-689	Animal Control Expenses	2000.00	(2000.00)	
001-100-697	JC Animal Shelter Fees	12000.00	(1440.00)	10560.00
		419880.00	(91362.74)	328517.26
Budget PD Loan Payments				
001-100-809	Police-Court Package Pmt	0.00	73040.20	73040.20
001-100-815	Vehicle Purchase Pmt	0.00	123243.28	123243.58
	<i>FY2012 Loan Pmts were not budgeted</i>		196283.48	196283.78
<hr/>				
Veteran's Tribute Tower				
001-092-714	Expenditures	0.00	50000.00	50000.00
001-000-325	Revenue	0.00	50000.00	50000.00
	<i>Budget Donations & Expenditures</i>			
<hr/>				

FY 2012 EOY
BUDGET AMENDMENTS

GENERAL FUND	Budget	Amendment	New Budget
<i>Court Department</i>			
001-010-500 Office Supplies	1000.00	(23.35)	976.65
001-010-559 Operating Supplies	4500.00	(199.73)	4300.27
001-201-698 Contracted Services	75000.00	(32870.02)	42129.98
001-010-696 ADC Charges	90500.00	33093.10	123593.10
<i>Reallocate Budget to cover ADC Overages</i>	171000.00	0.00	171000.00

<i>Recreation Department</i>			
001-170-634 Electricity	35000.00	(9904.45)	25095.55
001-170-721 Improvements to Building	10000.00	9904.45	19904.45
<i>Reallocate Budget to cover Bacot fence</i>	45000.00	0.00	45000.00

<i>US Justice Equitable Sharing</i>			
157-000-240 Revenue	150000.00	62137.35	212137.35
157-100-799 Expenditure	120000.00	62137.35	182137.35
<i>Budget Receipt of Funds</i>			

GENERAL FUND			
<i>Personnel Services</i>			
001-001-400 Legislative	89953.76	1443.20	91396.96
001-010-400 Court	135388.53	8830.18	144218.71
001-021-400 City Manager	152566.01	9803.65	162369.66
001-090-400 Economic Dev & Planning	459643.58	26497.48	486141.06
001-170-400 Recreation	99864.98	790.46	100655.44
001-200-400 PW Admin	165554.55	628.93	166183.48
001-100-400 Police	3028994.41	(47993.90)	2981000.51
<i>Reallocate Budgeted Salaries to cover Overages</i>	4131965.82	0.00	4131965.82

FY 2012 EOY
BUDGET AMENDMENTS

GENERAL FUND		Budget	Amendment	New Budget
<i>Fund Transfers</i>				
001-000-361	Transfer from Other Funds	0.00	400000.00	400000.00
	<i>Budget Fund 006 - \$275,000</i>			
	<i>Budget Fund 007 - \$125,000</i>			
FUND 006 PAYROLL				
<i>Fund Transfer</i>				
006-900-985	Transfer to General Fund	0.00	275000.00	275000.00
	<i>Budget EOY transfer</i>			
FUND 007 KATRINA BONDS				
<i>Fund Transfer</i>				
007-900-985	Transfer to General fund	0.00	125000.00	125000.00
	<i>Budget EOY Transfer</i>			
<hr/>				
FUND 007 KATRINA BONDS				
007-680-803	Annual Bond Fees	500.00	535.00	1035.00
007-680-999	Other Financing Sources	0.00	535.00	535.00
	<i>Budget additional fees.</i>			
<hr/>				
FUND 130 7M GO BOND				
130-680-686	Annual Bond Fees	0.00	2017.89	2017.89
130-680-999	Other Financing Sources	0.00	2017.89	2017.89
	<i>Budget annual fees</i>			
<hr/>				
FUND 166 MDOT YOUTH CORP				
166-201-421	Summer Workers	17000.00	3142.00	20142.00
166-201-470	Fica & Medicare	1500.00	22.21	1522.21
166-201-559	Operating Supplies	5000.00	1661.36	6661.36
166-000-250	Grant Revenue	25000.00	4825.57	29825.57
	<i>Budget additional reimbursable expenditures</i>			
<hr/>				
FUND 400 ENTERPRISE		Budget	Amendment	New Budget
<i>Revenue</i>				
400-000-353	Surplus	0.00	2180.80	2180.80
400-651-525	Fuel	62000.00	2180.80	64180.80
	<i>Budget Revenue from sale of scrap meters</i>			
<hr/>				